

## SCHEDULE 1

### PART II

transitional provisions for determining the applicable amounts of persons who were in board and lodging accommodation prior to 10th april 1989

- 11.** In regulation 17(1) of the General Regulations (applicable amounts)—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (f) for the words “the following provisions of this regulation” there shall be substituted the words “paragraphs (2) to (7)”;
  - (b) after sub-paragraph (f) there shall be added the following sub-paragraph—
    - “(g) the amount of the protected sum which may be applicable to him determined in accordance with Schedule 3A.”.
- 12.** In regulation 18(1) of the General Regulations (polygamous marriages)(1) after sub-paragraph (g) there shall be added the following sub-paragraph—
- “(h) the amount of the protected sum which may be applicable to him determined in accordance with Schedule 3A.”.
- 13.** In regulation 71 of the General Regulations (applicable amounts in urgent cases)(2)—
- (a) in paragraph (1)(a) at the end of head (iv) there shall be inserted the following—
    - “and
    - (v) the amount of the protected sum which may be applicable to him determined in accordance with Schedule 3A.”;
  - (b) in paragraph (1)(d) at the end of head (iii) there shall be inserted the following—
    - “and
    - (iv) the amount of the protected sum which may be applicable to him determined in accordance with Schedule 3A.”.
- 14.** After Schedule 3 to the General Regulations (housing costs) there shall be inserted as Schedule 3A the Schedule set out in Schedule 2 to these Regulations.
- 15.** In Schedule 7 to the General Regulations (applicable amounts in special cases)(3)—
- (a) in column 2, in paragraph 1—
    - (i) in sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (c)(ii) for the words “or (f)” in each of those provisions there shall be substituted the words “, (f) or (g)”;
    - (ii) in sub-paragraph (d)(ii) for the words “or (g)” there shall be substituted the words “, (g) or (h)”;
  - (b) in column 2, in paragraph 17(b)(ii) and (c)(i) for the words “regulation 17(1)(e) and (f)” there shall be substituted the words “regulation 17(1)(e), (f) and (g)”.

---

(1) Regulation 18(1) is amended by regulation 6 of these Regulations.

(2) Regulation 71 is amended by regulation 15 of these Regulations.

(3) Schedule 7 is amended by regulation 23 of these Regulations.